Minutes of Regular Meeting held on May 1, 2023 at the Village of Glen Park. The meeting was held at the Municipal Complex, 642 Main Street, Glen Park. Mayor Stephen Macaulay called the hearing to order at 6 p.m.

ROLL CALL: MAYOR STEPHEN MACAULAY, TRUSTEE SHANE WISNER, TRUSTEE JOAN POSTORINO, TRUSTEE LARRY J. BROWN, JESSICA LLOYD Owner 104 Superior Street, Glen Park, and Eric Lloyd, HAROLD ROUNDS, owner of 101 Park Street, Glen Park, and KAY ROUNDS, GLEN PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT CHIEF AND DPW SUPERVISOR RALPH SKINNER, LABORER SCOTT O'RILEY, POLICE OFFICER LARRY JOBSON, CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER DEREK WEAVER, TREASURER RENE'E KOLB, and VILLAGE CLERK CONSTANCE G. HOARD.

Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino, the reading of the minutes was dispensed with..

Mayor Stephen Macaulay presented for discussion one Application for Zoning Permit from Jessica Lloyd, owner of property at 104 Superior Street, Glen Park for 8 X 12 shed being gifted... "with site plan for placement on page 2 as an attachment. On the application, DPW Supervisor Ralph Skinner stated on 4/25/2023, sewer and water clean" and Treasurer issued Receipt #1347 on 4/25/23. Following a discussion concerning the fact that the shed will not meet the set back rules and she further stated that she wanted to go to the Zoning Board of Appeals. upon motion made by Joan Postorino and seconded by Larry J. Brown the application was denied. CARRIED

DPW Supervisor Ralph Skinner gave an oral report for both DPW and Glen Park Fire Department. The Glen Park Fire Department will be still having a chicken barbeque on Saturday of General Brown Weekend, June 3,but will not be sponsoring the Frank Postorino Golf Tournament. The Glen Park Fire Department had 40 children for the Easter Egg Hunt.

Taxpayer and resident Harold Rounds discussed a problem concerning sidewalk near his property. Mr. Rounds thanked the Board of Trustees for all they do.

Code Enforcement Officer Derek Weaver gave an oral report on an inspection of properties in the Village of Glen Park.

Following a discussion, Mayor Stephen Macaulay appointed Christine Kennedy to a temporary part-time position of Police Officer. Upon motion made by Joan Postorino, seconded by Larry J. Brown the members of the Board of Trustees accept the appointment.CARRIED. Her start date is May 15, 2023.

Treasurer Rene'e Kolb presented her Treasurer's Report for the month ending April 30, 2023. Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino accepts the Treasurer's Report as presented. CARRIED.

Treasurer Rene'e Kolb presented Tax Warrant for the Fiscal Year June 1, 2023 to May 31, 2024 in the total amount of \$319,764.56 which includes \$318,991.42 taxes for the general fund and \$773.14 for water and sewer relevies. Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino, the Board of Trustees authorize Mayor Stephen Macaulay and Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard to execute the Tax Warrant. CARRIED.

Upon the motion made by Joan Postorino, seconded by Larry J. Brown, Treasurer may pay the bills before the end of the fiscal year, May 31, 2023. CARRIED.

Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Joan Postorino, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Glen Park accepts Police Officer Larry Jobson's retirement as of May 31, 2023 and his last day will be May 16, 2023 CARRIED.

Upon motion made by Shane Wisner, seconded by Larry J. Brown, authorization is given for the Village of Glen Park to purchase the flowers for the Village of Glen Park's displays in the village. Trustee Joan Postorino agreed to purchase flowers for all of the four displays in the village sign areas. Treasurer Rene'e Kolb is authorized to reimburse Trustee Joan Postorino for the cost. CARRIED.

Upon motion made by Joan Postorino, seconded by Larry J. Brown, Treasurer Rene'e Kolb is authorized to pay all verified bills as authorized, evidenced by the bills, for each abstract approved by auditors (Trustee Shane Wisner and Mayor Stephen Macaulay) when presented by Treasurer Rene'e Kolb. The original abstracts will then be delivered by Treasurer Rene'e Kolb for review by Glen Park Board of Trustees and signed by them, dated the date of their individual signatures, Village Clerk Constance G. Hoard will then direct payment of the bills and a copy of each abstract will then be filed in her information and the originals will be returned to Treasurer Rene'e Kolb for placement of the original of each abstract in her files:

Abstract General 11B	68578.96
Abstract Sewer 11B	860.56
Abstract Water 11B	799.35
Abstract General 12A	12460.56
Abstract Sewer 12A	964.85
Abstract Water 12A	171.87 CARRIED

Upon motion made by Larry J. Brown, seconded by Shane Wisner, there being no further business, the reading of the minutes for information was dispensed with and the meeting was adjourned at 6:30 p.m. CARRIED.

Minutes of Regular Meeting May 1, 2023

Respectfully submitted

CONSTANCE G. HOARD, Village Clerk